

No. 10-637

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC GREENE,

Petitioner,

v.

JON FISHER,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Isabel McGinty
ISABEL MCGINTY, LLC
152 Broad Street
Hightstown, NJ 08520

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN, HOWE &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 14

I. Federal Habeas Petitioners Are Entitled To Rely On Decisions From This Court That Came Down Before Their Convictions Became Final..... 15

 A. Statutory Interpretation Principles Dictate That Any Decision Predating Finality Qualifies As Clearly Established Federal Law Under AEDPA 16

 B. Setting The Cutoff At The Date Of The Last State-Court Decision On The Merits Would Create Numerous Practical And Constitutional Problems 36

II. At The Very Least, A Federal Habeas Petitioner Should Be Entitled To Rely On A Decision From This Court That Was Announced Before A State Supreme Court Disposed Of His Cases On Direct Review.. 44

A. The Comity Interests Underlying Federal Habeas Review Of State Convictions Require Only That State Courts Have A Fair Opportunity On Direct Review To Apply This Court's Decisions	44
B. This Rule Is Compatible With The Text Of Section 2254(d)	48
CONCLUSION	49
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Holland</i> , 330 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2003)....	36
<i>Banks v. Horn</i> , 271 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	27
<i>Belton v. Blaisdell</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.N.H. 2008).....	30, 35
<i>Branch v. Turner</i> , 37 F.3d 371 (8th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	19
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	21
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>C.N. v. Willmar Pub. Schs.</i> , 591 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990).....	26
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	31, 33
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	18, 19, 20, 34
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	17, 29
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Miles</i> , 681 A.2d 1295 (Pa. 1996).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Trice</i> , 552 Pa. 201 (1998)	5
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)...	passim

<i>Cvijetinovic v. Eberlin</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 620 (N.D. Ohio 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 617 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2010)	30, 35
<i>Daly v. Burt</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 916 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	30, 35
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	18, 22
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	29
<i>Deputy v. Taylor</i> , 19 F.3d 1485 (3d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Dir. of Revenue v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001)	17
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	41
<i>Dye v. Hofbauer</i> , 546 U.S. 1 (2005).....	46
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	12, 24, 34
<i>Ex parte Hawk</i> , 321 U.S. 114 (1944).....	46
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	21
<i>Foxworth v. St. Amand</i> , 570 F.3d 414 (1st Cir. 2009).....	30, 37
<i>Freeman v. Lane</i> , 962 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Gerrard v. Parrish</i> , 2007 WL 151729 (D.N.J. Jan. 17, 2007)	30, 35
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	passim
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	32
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	passim
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005) ..	41, 42, 43
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)..	passim
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	17

<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	11, 24, 25, 44
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	14, 17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	43
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 129 S. Ct. 681 (2009)	27, 46
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	19
<i>Jones v. Gomez</i> , 66 F.3d 199 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Khan v. Fischer</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 390 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	30, 35
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	43
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	40, 41
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	34
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	32
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	33
<i>Lyons v. Weisner</i> , 247 Fed. App'x 440 (4th Cir. 2007)	30, 35
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	19
<i>Merrill Lynch v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)..	16, 22
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	21
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	24, 35
<i>Motley v. Collins</i> , 18 F.3d 1223 (5th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	37, 46, 47
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	39
<i>Powell v. Nevada</i> , 511 U.S. 79 (1994)	36, 49
<i>Rickman v. Bell</i> , 131 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1997)	21

<i>Rodriquez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969)	43
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	43
<i>Rogers v. Hauck</i> , 2009 WL 3584923 (D.N.J. Oct. 26, 2009).....	30, 35
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	45, 48
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	37, 42
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	32
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	14
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 130 S. Ct. 676 (2010)	30, 31, 35
<i>Spencer v. Georgia</i> , 500 U.S. 960 (1991).....	38
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	33
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 298 S.W.3d 610 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2009).....	40
<i>Thompson v. Runnel</i> , 621 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30, 35
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	21
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	26
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2169 (2010)	16, 17
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	49
<i>Walton v. Caspari</i> , 916 F.2d 1352 (8th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	18
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	33

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	passim
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	passim
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	33

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	42
28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	1, 18, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	14, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	14
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)(2)	40
24 Pa. Code § 122(B)(2), Comment (2000)	6, 41

Legislative History

H.R. 3371, 102d Cong. (1991).....	28
H.R. 4018, 103d Cong. (1994).....	28
H.R. 5269, 101st Cong. (1990).....	28
H.R. REP. NO. 102-242 (1991)	28
H.R. REP. NO. 103-470 (1994).....	28
H.R. REP. NO. 104-518 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	28
142 CONG. REC. H2247 (Mar. 14, 1996)	29
142 CONG. REC. H3599 (Apr. 18, 1996).....	28, 29
142 CONG. REC. S3427 (Apr. 17, 1996).....	29
